Public Document Pack

Notice of Meeting

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 16th December, 2014 at
6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, West
Berkshire Council, Market Street,
RG14 5LD

Date of despatch of Agenda: Friday, 5 December 2014

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents
referred to in Part | reports, please contact Jo Naylor on (01635) 503019
e-mail: jnaylor@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at
www.westberks.gov.uk

¥ WestBerkshire




Agenda - Licensing Committee to be held on Tuesday, 16 December 2014 (continued)

To: Councillors Peter Argyle (Chairman), Paul Bryant, Billy Drummond,
Adrian Edwards, Sheila Ellison, Manohar Gopal, Tony Linden, Mollie Lock (Vice-
Chairman), Geoff Mayes, Andrew Rowles, leuan Tuck and Quentin Webb

Agenda
Part |

Page No.
1. Apologies
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).
2. Minutes 1-2
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this
Committee held on 03 June 2014.
3. Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of
any Personal, Disclosable Pecuniary or other interests in items on the
agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.
4. Specially Adapted Taxis 3-88

Purpose: To inform Members of a request for all front passenger swivel
seats to be removed from licensed taxis.

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.




Agenda ltem 2.
DRAFT

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 3 JUNE 2014

Councillors Present: Peter Argyle (Chairman), Billy Drummond, Adrian Edwards,
Sheila Ellison, Manohar Gopal, Tony Linden, Mollie Lock (Vice-Chairman), Geoff Mayes,
Andrew Rowles and leuan Tuck

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Team Leader - Solicitor), Julia O'Brien (Principal Licensing
Officer) and Jason Teal (Performance, Research & Consultation Manager), Eve Jones (Lead
Officer Licensing)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Paul Bryant and Councillor Quentin

Webb

PART I

1.

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2013 and 15 May 2014 were
approved as a true and correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the
inclusion of the following amendments:

Item 2, page 5, points 1 and 3: It was noted by the Chairman that ‘2013/14 Municipal
Year should read ‘2014/15 Municipal Year'.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest received.

Taxi / Private Hire Legislation Update

The Committee considered a verbal report (Agenda Item 4) concerning the Law
Commission Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Draft Bill update.

Julia O’Brien verbally updated the Committee on the release of draft legislation intended
to supersede current taxi and private hire legislation.

The Committee noted the draft legislation had only been published within the last
fortnight and that Officers were still in the process of distilling and digesting the content.
As such, a fuller appraisal of the changes proposed in the draft Bill and their implications
would be circulated to Members of the Committee in due course.

It was noted that a number of recommendations had been passed into the draft Bill but
that at present, no times scales had been published for the Bill's passage through
Parliament but it was thought unlikely that the Bill would pass through Parliament before
the next election.

Eve Jones gave a brief presentation of the key issues in the draft Bill:
e The Bill proposed to retain the taxi system as two tier.

e ‘Private hire operators’ would be called ‘dispatchers’. It was noted that there were a
lot of changes in terminology in the draft Bill.

Page 1



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 3 JUNE 2014 - MINUTES

e A national standard for private hire vehicl
[...]
 the animals were kept.

Julia confirmed that the annual fee would be £170 per year.

In response to questioning from Councillor Adrian Edwards, Julia O’Brien confirmed that
people licensed as home boarders were required to have insurance and that Officers
would take enforcement action against known home boarders who refused to register for
a license.

As a point of clarity, Julia O’Brien confirmed that this amendment to the legislation
applied to those whose business was to keep and look after a dog in their home
environment and that the legislation would be interpreted in an appropriate manner.

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 6.55 pm)

CHAIRMAN e
Date of Signature ...



Agenda ltem 4.

Title of Report: Specially Adapted Taxis
Report to be . . .

considered by: Licensing Committee

Date of Meeting: 16 December 2014

Forward Plan Ref: N/A

Purpose of Report: To inform Members of a request for all front passenger

swivel seats to be removed from licensed taxis.

Recommended Action: To replace all swivel seated vehicles with wheelchair

accessible vehicles by 1 April 2016 or at the next
change of vehicle, whichever is the sooner.

Reason for decision to be Request from the Hackney Carriage Trade to review the
taken: condition for swivel seats.
Other options considered: 1. Do nothing until the Government have deceided if the

Taxi & Private Hire Bill will become legislation.

2. Require all taxis to become wheelchair accessible, by a
date to be decided.

3. Allow all swivel seated vehicles to become free of
disabled access provisions.

Key background 1. Testing of the ELAP seat January 2000.
documentation:
2. Accessibility to taxis for people with disabilities - WBC's
requirements re SAV's.

3. Briefing Note - Access for Disabled People in Taxis.

The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Strategy principle:
X] CSP5 - Putting people first

Portfolio Member Details

Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Dominic Boeck - Tel 07956 546506

E-m
[...]
 reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission or
associated Task Groups within preceding six months
Item is Urgent Key Decision

Report is to note only

N

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 16 December 2014
Page 4



Executive Summary

1.
1.1

Introduction

The Council currently has a taxi licence condition which requires all newly licensed
vehicles to be wheelchair accessible. Some vehicles first licensed before 15th
March 2005 were given a dispensation from becoming wheelchair accessible but
were required to fit a front passenger seat which had the ability to swivel to the near
side to facilitate access for those with some movement restrictions. This condition
evolved over a number of years and all relevant information is covered by
appendices to this report.

Proposals

Members are asked to consider the content of the report having taken into
consideration all associated information provided and officer's recommendations
and decide if the current condition on swivel seats should be updated.

Equalities Impact Assessment Outcomes

An Equalities Impact Assessment has been completed. Consultation has been
carried out with the Council's Access Officer and with the Chairman of the West
Berkshire Disability Alliance. By adopting officer recommendations the disabled,
elderly and infirm population of West Berkshire would be better served through the
provision of taxi/private hire passenger services.

Conclusion

Although the taxi trade would welcome a decision in this matter, Members should
be aware that the Government published a Bill earlier this year which was intended
to be made available for full consultation before being approved by Parliament. The
Government has however stated that they do not intend to move the Bill forward,
certainly during this Parliament and with no indicator beyond May 2015.

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 16 December 2014

Page 5



Executive Report

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 This report has been written following a request from members of the taxi trade to
review a condition which was imposed by the Licensing Committee in 2005. This
decision to impose the condition followed a long period of discussion, consultation,
legal actions and Committee deliberation. The build up to the decision being taken
is important for Members to understand and is complicated. The report addresses
the background in chronological order for ease of referral.

1.2 At a meeting of the Public Protection Committee held on the 6th June 2000, the
Committee resolved to;

1.2.1 Adopt in principle, a number of proposals and instruct officers to consult with
interested parties, including parish councils and trade associations, some of
which were;

1.2.2 Introduce a requirement that all new licences issued have a condition
attached that vehicles be suitable for wheelchair users and other people with
disabilities.

1.2.3 All existing licence holders to continue to use saloon cars as long as
legislation allows;

1.2.4 require all transferred licences to change to wheelchair accessible vehicles
(SAV's) the next time the vehicle is changed.

The report and minutes are attached as Appendix A.

1.3 At a meeting of the same committee held on the 3rd July 2000, Members were
presented with a report which described the outcomes of consultation with trade
associations and parish/town councils on proposed changes to taxi licensing
arrangements adopted in principle by the Committee on 6th June 2000 and options
for decision.

1.3.1 The report covered a number of taxi related matters however as this report
relates only to swivel seats in respect of disabled accessibility other subject
matter is not reported.

1.3.2 Responses to the consultation referred to in 1.3 above were as follows;

1.3.3 Town and Parish Councils were sent a copy of the Committee report from the
meeting on the 6th June 20000 and replies were received from eight. None of
the responses addressed the issue of wheelchair accessible vehicles.

[...]
004 when they decided to place a moratorium on issuing any new taxi
licences until the outcome of a pending appeal against the condition was
determined.

A small number of taxi operators (6) decided to challenge the Council in February
2004 on the proposed conditions, through the Magistrates' Court. The outcome of
the appeal was that the Stipendiary Magistrate allowed the appeal as he felt that the
swivel sets, although safe, were not suitable for all passengers. However he noted
that, had the Council chosen to impose only the fully wheelchair accessible option,
the appeal would have been dismissed. As only 6 taxi operators appealed the
condition, it was only legally binding to them and as no further appeals were
forthcoming, the condition still applied to all other affected operators.

The Judges' summing up and comments are attached as Appendix F.

1.11

(2)

(5)

(6)

Further discussions and reports were presented to the Committee over the disabled
access issues culminating in a report to the Licensing Committee on 14th March
2005 when the Committee resolved that:

a mixed fleet of vehicles be maintained in service;

those taxis licensed before April 2001, the group presently not subject to conditions
requiring disabled access, should continue to be free from conditions relating to
disabled access, subject to any national legislation which might be introduced at a
later date.

applicant's who were granted licences subject to disabled access conditions and
who met those conditions by providing either wheelchair access or a swivel seat,
should remain subject to those conditions;

all taxis first licensed from 15th March 2005 should be granted on the condition that
vehicles provide full wheelchair accessibility;

unadapted taxis (that is taxis licensed after April 2001 which were not equipped with
either a swivel seat or that could provide full access to wheelchairs) should provide

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 16 December 2014

Page 8



full wheelcha
[...]
l: The report summarises the recent legal actions and the recommendations
involve imposing new licence conditions for taxis. These reflect the experience
of the last appeal.

Environmental: If Members opt to resolve to impose a wheelchair-only policy for new taxis this
may result in fewer additional taxis on the road. The exact impact is difficult to
predict.

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 14 March 2005

Page 54



Equalities: The provision of reasonable levels of access to taxis by disabled people is
central to the Council's equality policy. Disability awareness training for drivers
of the taxi service will enhance the service provided by the taxi trade.

Property: None
Risk Management: None
Community Safety: None

Consultation Responses

Local Stakeholders: Representatives of disabled groups and the taxi trade.
Officers Consulted: John Priest, Environmental Health Manager
Brian Leahy, Senior Licensing Officer

Trade Union: None

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 14 March 2005
Page 55



Page 56



LIGENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
14 MARCH 2005

Councillors: Geoff Findlay (Chairman) (P), Peter Argyle (P), Billy Drummond (P),
John Farrin (Vice-Chairman) (P},  Manohar Gopal (P), Saly Hannon (P), Roger Hunneman (P},
Owen Jeffery (P), Tony Linden (AP), Mrs Irene Neill (P), Alexander Payton (AP), Mike Rodger (AP),
Andrew Rowles (P}, Quentin Webb (P)

PART |
19. APOLOGIES.

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting were received on behalf of Councillors Tony Linden,
Alexander Payton and Mike Rodger.

20. MINUTES.

The Minutes of the meeting held on 07 December 2004 were approved as a true and correct record
and signed by the Chairman.

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.
There were no declarations of interest received.

22, DISABLED TAXI ACCESS.

The Committee considered a report {Agenda ltem 4) conceming the outcome of the Licensing
Committee Task Group's investigation into disabled access to taxis in West Berkshire. The Task
Group
[...]
all taxi licensing conditions in order to reduce Anti
Social Behaviour across the District. There was therefore a need, during the next 12 months, to
debate the time that the higher tariff applied and also the desirability of increasing tariffs.

Members noted that in order to try and standardise conditions between Hackney Carriages and
Private Hire changes had been proposed to the licensing conditions of both groups. The main area of
change was that licences would be granted for three years instead of annually. Other changes
included for both groups were:

In relation to CRB checks a processing fee would be charged for each application;
Where a booking was made by telephone or by prior arrangement a booking charge may
be made;

o Drivers may claim exemption from wearing seatbelts if plying for, or actually carrying
passengers on hire, but this would not apply whilst driving o and from home or office;

e Due to Government legislation Taxis must carry dogs used for seeing, hearing or
assistance, whilst with the owner, free of charge;

o Drivers must disclose to the Council in writing, within seven days details of any
convictions,

Members queried whether convictions covered fixed penalty notices or cautions. It was agreed that
Councillor Hannon would ascertain this information and report back to the next meeting of the
Licensing Committee.

Page 58



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 14 March 2005 - MINUTES

The Chairman of the Licensing Committee commented that he had found recent dialogue with the
Taxi and Private Hire Trade to be very useful. Although he was aware that there was a good dialogue
between Council Officers and the Trade he thought it would be helpfu! if Members and the Trade met
occasionally to exchange views and he would be discussing this further with the West Berkshire
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Operators’ Association to come up with a suitable date.

RESOLVED that:
(1) the principle of setting a maximum fare tariff be agreed;
(2) the taxi tariff as se
[...]
ittee 26 April 2005

Page 64



LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
26 APRIL 2005

Councillors: Geoff Findlay (Chairman) (P), Peter Argyle (P), Billy Drummond (P),
John Farrin (Vice-Chairman) (AP), Manochar Gopal (P), Sally Hannon (P), Roger Hunneman (AP),
Owen Jeffery (AP), Tony Linden (A), Mrs Irene Neill (P), Alexander Payton (AP), Mike Rodger (A),
Andrew Rowles (P}, Quentin Webb (P)

PART |
24. APOLOGIES.

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting were received on behalf of Counciliors John Farrin, Roger
Hunneman, Alexander Payton and Mike Rodger.

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.

There were no declarations of interest received.

26. DISABLED TAXIACCESS.

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 3) concerning the transfers of vehicle licenses for
taxis. The recommendations in the report of the Working Party set up to consider changes in the
licensing of taxis to improve access by the infirm, the elderly and the disabled had been accepted at a
meeting of the Licensing Committee on 14 March 2005. However, no account had been taken of a
recommendations made at a meeting of the Committee in September 2004, addressing the need to
introduce a condition designed to prevent proprietors entering into arrangements to share an interest
in a licence intended to avoid conditions aimed at improving access for the disabled. This report
sought to address this issue.

.Mr Nemeth, a representative of the West Berkshire Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Association, in
addressing the Committee made the following points:

» He had aftended the original policy meeting with the Working Party and had welcomed the
measures introduced on 14t March. The Association had accepted the concern of Members to
keep a percentage of the fleet accessible to the disabled.

o The Association had thought that the aim of introducing the conditions was fo increase the
percentage of fully wheelchair accessible taxis to 30 - 40% of the fleet over a period of time, with
50 — 60% remaining as saloon cars. They felt that this split would result in the trade, the needs of
the public and the disabled well represented.

o He felt that if the conditions as set out in the report were to be imposed on proprietors then the
percentage of fully wheelchair accessible taxis would rise to 100%, and the 50% would be eroded.
He suggested that those licenses issued before April 2001 should keep their grandfather rights
and transfer with no restriction until such time as Government legislation changed, thus keeping a
balanced fieet.

Members noted that Govemment intended to introduce regulations requiring taxis to be wheelchair
accessible by 2010 with full implementation by 2020. Currently 4% of the fleet in West Berkshire was
wheelchair accessible. Members were mindful that there was an increasingly ageing population, and
that more premises were being made suitable for the disabled. This would result in an increased
demand for taxis which were accessible to the elderly, the aged and the disabled.

Page 65



21,

1

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 26 April 2005 - MINUTES
RESOLVED that:

The following conditions be attached to all licences:

a) If a taxi proprietor transfers in whole or in part his interest in a hackney carriage proprietor's
licence, that transfer shall, subject to the family exemption, be treated as a grant of a new
licence for the purpose of the applicability of the disabled access condition. Therefore, the
disabled access condition requiring the provision of a fully wheelchair accessible vehicle will
be applied to that licence with immediate effect from the date that the licence is transferred.

The Family Exemption

b) Any transfer by a hackney cariage proprietor of an interest in his licence, in whole or par,
which is limited to a fransfer of such interest to a member of the proprietor's immediate family
as defined below, shall not be affected by the disabled access condition to any greater extent
than the licence would have been affected had the t
[...]
le
or seat design suits all people whether able bodied or disabled. All but

have now accepted that the council's position is reasonable and that we have responded
to their concerns in a prompt and reasonable manner.

Officer Recommendations:

1.

That there be no change to the current policy and that all licensees who are required
to meet SAV standards be advised that they must now do so.

In recognition of the doubt and delay caused by this review those licensees who have
yet to comply be given until 31/08/03 to do so.

WBC and the trade work together to promote SAVs and raise awareness amongst
disabled people and their carers and supporters.

- -
.-

9]

IND

A4

Wy

Page 88



	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	4. Specially Adapted Taxis
	4.Appendix A
	4.Appendix B
	4.Appendix C
	4.Appendix D
	4.Appendix E
	4.Appendix F
	4.Appendix G
	4.Appendix H
	4.Appendix I
	4.Background information 1
	4.Background information 2
	4. Background information 3




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2014

Councillors Present: Peter Argyle (Chairman), Paul Bryant, Adrian Edwards, Manohar Gopal, 
Tony Linden, Geoff Mayes, Andrew Rowles and Quentin Webb

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Team Leader - Solicitor), Sharon Gavin (Technical Officer - 
Licensing), Cheryl Lambert (Technical Officer), Brian Leahy (Senior Licensing Officer), Julia 
O'Brien (Principal Licensing Officer), Amanda Ward (Licensing Officer) and Jo Naylor (Principal 
Policy Officer)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Billy Drummond, Councillor Sheila 
Ellison, Councillor Mollie Lock and Councillor Ieuan Tuck

Others Present: Eight members of the public were present. 

PART I

1. Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd June 2014 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

2. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

3. Specially Adapted Taxis
Mr Brian Leahy introduced (Agenda Item 4) explaining the former decision by the 
Council’s Public Protection Committee (6th June 2000) which required that all new taxi 
licences granted after this point had to be suitable for wheelchair users and other people 
with disabilities. This was in response to the Disability Discrimination Act 1995 and the 
provisions which needed to be made to comply with this legislation. 
The impact of the decision meant that new licences issued from 2003 needed to be for a  
suitably adapted vehicle (SAV) i.e. either adapted with a swivel seat or by the purchase 
of a fully wheelchair accessible vehicle. Brian explained that approximately one third of 
the current taxi fleet was fully wheelchair accessible. 
Mr Leahy described the background which included former challenges to the decision 
through both a Judicial Review and a local Magistrates Court appeal. The Judicial 
Review was dismissed however the Magistrates Court appeal found that the swivel seats 
were not fit for purpose and caused particular difficulties in relation to restricted 
headroom within the vehicle. 
Mr Leahy also mentioned the historic significance of two taxi licensed zones; the 
Newbury ‘town’ zone and the West Berkshire ‘district’ zone. Back in 2000, a taxi survey 
commissioned through MCL Transport Consultants demonstrated unmet demand for 
taxis, particularly in the Newbury ‘town’ zone. This led to a decision to suspend licensing 
conditions in order to allow the ‘district’ taxis to also operate in the Newbury town centre. 
A number of recent requests had been made by the taxi operators for a change to the 
current policy to remove the requirement for a swivel seat in favour of reverting back to 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 16 DECEMBER 2014 - MINUTES

an un-adapted vehicle. The taxi operators were also keen to seek early guidance as to 
the future accessibility requirements of the Licensing Authority in line with national 
legislation before making any commitment to purchase new vehicles.  
Mr Leahy described some of the options contained within the report to allow for swivel 
seats to be removed, ensure the entire fleet was wheelchair accessible or wait for further 
Government guidance should the Taxi and Private Hire Bill become legislation; however 
there was no further information at this point in time as to whether the Bill would receive 
Royal Assent.  
Mr Leahy also explained the views of West Berkshire Council’s Access Officer and the 
West Berkshire Disability Alliance that a mixed fleet of taxis was preferable, with a 
removal of the need for swivel seats, in favour of fully wheelchair accessible vehicles. 
Mr Leahy reported that there were potentially 29 licensees that would be directly affected 
by this decision; these had not been consulted individually but had been made aware of 
the agenda item at this Licensing Committee meeting. It was felt that potentially a further 
period of consultation would be beneficial with the taxi trade including these 29 licensees.  
Councillor Webb wished to put to the taxi trade a query about the maintenance of the 
fleet and whether there was a point at which vehicles had to be replaced or whether there 
was no age limit for a vehicle other than the requirement for it to remain roadworthy.
Similarly Councillor Bryant expressed a view that he was keen to hear the view of those 
present at the Committee particularly to gain a further understanding of any inadequacies 
of the swivel seats currently being used. 
It was agreed to suspend the Standing Orders of the Committee in order to allow 
representatives from the taxi trade to speak to the Committee. 
Councillor Mayes enquired about the number of licences issued as a whole. Mr Leahy 
confirmed that there were a total of 189 Hackney Carriage Proprietor Licences and 29 of 
these vehicles had been adapted with swivel seats. 
Mr Ashley Vass, Chairman of the West Berkshire Hackney and Private Hire Association 
spoke on behalf of the local taxi trade. He described the discussion of ideas at quarterly 
trade liaison meetings however he explained that during July 2014 they were still 
awaiting the Government legislation on future accessibility requirements before taking 
any firm view. Mr Vass explained how he felt there were clearly two sides to consider and 
possible objections on either side. 
Mr Vass explained that he was aware of 26 vehicles fitted with swivel seats and all taxi 
operators had abided by the rules imposed by the Council since 2003. He explained the 
general view that the trade would like to see a mixed fleet of vehicles. He explained how 
disability was not just restricted to those that were wheelchair bound but that the needs of 
the blind, deaf and infirm also needed to be considered. Mr Vass described his own 
vehicle, a Peugeot E7 which although technically fully wheelchair accessible had on a 
previous occasion not been able to accommodate a person in a wheelchair due to height 
of the person in the wheelchair; thus confirming the difficulty of vehicles being universally 
accessible. Similarly, the swivel seat often resulted in issues with headroom within the 
cab as the swivel seat restricted the overall height available. Additionally, he described 
how the Ford Galaxy MPV which could be bought with a swivel seat already incorporated 
was equally difficult to access for the elderly due to the vehicle’s height from the ground. 
Mr Vass explained that the estimated lifetime of a vehicle used as a taxi was four to five 
years. If a new vehicle had been bought factory manufactured with a swivel seat (i.e. a 
Ford Galaxy or similar) it would have been almost eight to ten years before that vehicle 
broke-even on costs. Therefore he argued that most taxi proprietors that invested in 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 16 DECEMBER 2014 - MINUTES

vehicles, factory manufactured with swivel seats, would be further financially 
disadvantaged if they were then subsequently required to convert these to a fully 
wheelchair accessible vehicle. Mr Vass confirmed that full consultation with the trade 
would be welcomed, particularly to receive views from proprietors on swivel seats, the 
move towards fully wheelchair accessible vehicles or providing the option to return a 
swivel seated vehicle to a normal un-adapted car.  
Councillor Webb queried whether wheelchairs were always available in a taxi to help 
assist the less mobile, for example, those recovering from knee surgery. Mr Vass 
confirmed that wheelchairs were not stored in the taxi but that any passenger would need 
to choose the most appropriate vehicle from the rank. 
Councillor Bryant asked for clarity about the main drawback of swivel seats; particularly 
the restricted height issue and the differences between vehicles. Mr Vass confirmed that 
the Ford Galaxy MVP was manufactured with a swivel seat however other vehicles would 
need to be adapted. The swivel seat was generally viewed by the trade as ineffective and 
was rarely used. 
Councillor Gopal enquired about the potential difficulties with mobility of large-bodied 
disabled individuals and access to the different types of taxi. Mr Vass confirmed how 
present day wheelchairs could be far more sizeable; some having as many as 6-wheels 
and therefore it was not always possible to accommodate these. 
Mr Vass explained taxis similar to a London cab (a Metrocab) would require a ramp 
access mainly through passenger door. The Peugeot E7 (a Eurocab) was generally side 
access, some having side and rear door access. The FX1 was side access and the Fiat 
Doblo was rear door accessible however was not always capable of taking passengers 
with a wheelchair due to limited space and legroom. He explained how the VW 
Transporter had rear door access and as a larger vehicle was better able to 
accommodate most wheelchairs. 
Mr Vass further explained the issues of single ramps and the challenges of ensuring all 
wheelchair wheels were in alignment. Mr Vass described that some wheelchair users 
liked to go in a saloon car thus a mixed fleet proposal was seen as the most satisfactory.   
Councillor Webb enquired from Mr Vass about what valid questions could be posed to 
the trade to help inform the Committee as part of the consultation. Mr Vass confirmed 
that it would be helpful to survey the trade for a view on a mixed fleet over a fully 
wheelchair accessible fleet and the usage of swivel seats which in his view were rarely 
used. 
Sarah Clarke (Solicitor) confirmed that any consultation would focus on the proposal that 
was currently being debated not the questions the taxi trade might wish to see surveyed.
Christina Hayes, a member of the taxi trade present, was permitted to speak by the 
Chairman. Ms Hayes explained how she had recently tried to help an elderly lady onto a 
swivel seat in her taxi however the lady felt it preferable to move herself into the vehicle 
with the assistance of a plastic bag instead.     
Mr Vass continued by explaining the relative cost of the different taxi vehicles. For 
example, a second-hand Fiat Doblo cost approximately £3-4k whilst a fully wheelchair 
accessible vehicle such as a Peugeot E7 was approximately £30k. The Ford Galaxy 
MPV and Peugeot E7 represented far more expensive options and would need to be kept 
for longer periods of time i.e. up to 15 years to represent value for money. 
Stephen Richards, another taxi operator explained the trade’s compliance with the swivel 
seat licensing regulation since 2003. He explained how since then he had been required 
to replace his vehicle several times and that only certain vehicles could accommodate 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 16 DECEMBER 2014 - MINUTES

swivel seats. Mr Richards felt that a move towards all fully wheelchair accessible fleet 
could be viewed as a further penalty measure to the trade. Mr Richards felt costs were 
higher in West Berkshire than for taxi drivers elsewhere. He also raised a concern that 
Hackney Carriage drivers were not insured to push wheelchairs onto taxis and this would 
require the disabled person to have a carer present to do so.    
Councillor Mayes asked about the mechanism by which swivel seats were attached. Mr 
Vass confirmed it was a replacement to a normal car seat, fitted via bolts and a bracket 
to the holes left after the original car seat was removed. 
Mr Vass also mentioned that these swivel seats could result in error messages on the 
dashboard for example, the airbag light showing or seatbelt error message which 
consequently could cause a vehicle to fail its MOT test.   
Another member of the trade raised a point about the need for the Council to establish 
the number of disabled people that used taxis as a consideration as part of this decision.  
Councillor Bryant raised a concern about whether the current timescales made it practical 
for the fleet of suitably adapted taxis to be fully wheelchair accessible by 2016.  
Members of the Committee then decided to reintroduce Standard Orders to not allow any 
more comment from the public. 
It was agreed that there should be full consultation with the entire licensed taxi trade (all 
West Berkshire Hackney Carriage Proprietors) to allow for their views to be collected. 
The questionnaire would cover the main concerns raised by the taxi trade around the 
inadequacies of the swivel seats, the option for a permanent mixed fleet (both fully 
wheelchair accessible and un-adapted) and the reasonableness of expecting fully 
wheelchair accessible vehicles by 2016. Members requested they see and approve the 
draft questionnaire before it was released. 
Councillor Rowles added that he thought there was scope for a fleet which provided for 
full wheelchair accessibility and un-adapted taxis. He felt that 100 percent full wheelchair 
access compliant might not be necessary and that a proportionate view be should be 
taken. He further added he was aware from personal experiences with disabled users of 
taxis that swivel seats were often regarded as unsuitable. 
Councillor Mayes added that as part of the consultation on swivel seats that some view of 
any suitable timescale for introducing changes should be considered. 
The consultation period suggested was 12-weeks and it was agreed it would also be 
made public on the Council’s website. 
RESOLVED that:

There should be full consultation on current proposals regarding Suitably 
Adapted Vehicles (SAVs) with all of the West Berkshire Taxi Licensed 
Proprietors over a 12-week period to assist in informing the Licensing 
Committee with respect to conditions attached to existing licenses issued 
after 2000 and future licence applications. 

All Members unanimously agreed this decision other than Councillor Edwards who 
abstained due to his late arrival and absence from the early part of the debate. 

(The meeting commenced at 6.35 pm and closed at 7.20 pm)



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 16 DECEMBER 2014 - MINUTES

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


